Combined FGDC Comments


	Organization
	Paragraph/ subpara/

PG#
	Figure/ Table/

line #
	Type of  comment
	Comment
	Proposed Change
	

	CNVC
 -1 
	Section 1.7
	
	G
	A recurring theme in our comments is the lack of implementation details for the standard.  In this section, it is unclear how the USDA-FS or the FGDC Vegetation Subcommittee or a national review board will take the lead in future development and maintenance of the content of the USNVC according to the new standard. This is an important consideration for agencies and organizations that intend to participate in the NVC development and utilization process in the future.
	a) Clarify who will be USNVC and IVC custodians into future and how the process of updating NVC content will be managed; currently NatureServe manages USNVC (& IVC) – with adoption of an FGDC federal standard, will a federal government agency (e.g., USDA Forest Service) or its designate (e.g., national review board) become manager of USNVC?

b) What will happen to existing USNVC units (esp. associations and alliances) currently administered by NatureServe?

c) Clarification is also required on the process that will be employed for development and revision of conventions for evolving the classification or the standard.
	We made no changes to the text; rather, we summarize below how the standard addresses these comments and note that some of these proposed changes will be addressed in the publicly available implementation plan.

a) This standard only addresses USNVC custodianship.  Within the FGDC structure, the U.S. Forest Service is the lead agency for the standard, acting through the Subcommittee, and in collaboration with partners (see 1.7).  It can choose to delegate authority to partners, e.g., the Peer Review process (see 3.3.2.b) Details of custodianship for different parts of the Standard will be spelled out in implementation plan, which will be made available at a later date.  b) existing alliances and associations, as well as upper level pilots will serve as the “Initial NVC types” that will be submitted for an initial peer review/screening (see Fig 3.3), after which the more formal Proposal process will be followed to revise or add to the NVC types (Fig 3.3, section 3.3.2).  The implementation plan will provide more details on this process.

c). Revisions to the standard itself “follow a process that is described in the FGDC Standards Reference Model (FGDC 1996).”  (1.7).  The classification is by definition designed to evolve, to be dynamic, and the Standard provides the structure by which that can happen (see 1.1). Long term maintenance of the standard is also addressed in the implementation plan. 

	CNVC -2


	Section 2
	
	G
	Users must be able to apply the classification consistently at all levels of the hierarchy in all vegetation conditions; to achieve this will require development of additional supporting documentation (companion documentation).


	a) A clear conceptual statement for each level of the hierarchy should be developed, including a suggestion of which ecological/vegetation drivers are paramount;

b) Provide key (floristic/physiognomic) diagnostic criteria for every level of hierarchy;

c) Identify which diagnostic criteria work best in various vegetation conditions at each level, i.e., one rule may not work for all circumstances;

d) Note approximate spatial scale for concept of each level (e.g., in Table 2.4);

e) Try to identify primary ecological drivers (e.g., macro- or mesoclimate, edaphic conditions, disturbance/seral regime, etc.) at each level.


	Reply. We agree that points a-e should be clarified in the standard.  We have edited Table 2.4 to address them, and in addition we introduced the criteria of “compositional similarity” in section 2.1.4, and added it to the glossary.  Specifically:

a) Table 2.4 has been revised to include these statements.

b) Revisions to Table 2.4 now provide the diagnostic criteria for each level.

c) This issue will be resolved during implementation. It is not possible to specify in advance what the vegetation conditions may be.

d) The spatial scale is implied in the language of the criteria (global, regional, landscape) 
(see revised Table. 2.4); but greater specificity is more of a mapping issue.

e) The revised Table 2.4 provides detailed guidance on the primary ecological drivers.

	CNVC-3
	Section 2
	
	G
	It is the opinion of the CNVC Technical Committee that floristics and physiognomy must be the basis on which units at all levels are discriminated.
	A list of diagnostic species that are accepted to be good indicators of conditions embodied within classes of each hierarchy level should be made available as they are developed and accepted by peer review (e.g., indicators of “boreal” conditions).


	This is a comment, but the Standard does have a type description template which requires that diagnostic species be specified (see 3.2.3.g).

	CNVC-4


	Section 2
	
	G
	The classification units at all levels must be developed systematically, supported by plot data.
	a) A series of pilots that develop all hierarchical levels in a variety of vegetation conditions would be useful.

b) There is a strong need to develop the concept of alliance beyond mere cover type by testing various aggregations of associations within different possible frameworks of upper levels
	a) This is a comment, with no editing requested.  We agree with the comment.  The Ecological Society of America, with FGDC and NatureServe, has developed a proposal to conduct a series of pilots.  See also the extensive pilots provided in Appendix G-H.
b) We agree and feel that the criteria for the alliance provided in revised Table 2.4 makes this clear.  See also the pilot for forest types in Appendix G.2, where the framework of upper levels is tested.

	CNVC-5


	Section 2 & 4
	
	G
	Distinction of “cultural” and “semi-natural/natural” must be clarified (i.e., concepts of “cultural” vegetation will have to be clearly developed); how should plantation forests or “improved” pastures be treated?


	
	We provide detailed definitions for cultural and semi-natural/natural vegetation in the opening part of Section 2, paragraph 4., We state that where doubt exists as to the naturalness of a plantation, it should be classified as part of the semi-natural/natural vegetation.  Further, Appendix H provides a preliminary set of cultural types, which should help implement these challenging distinctions.

	CNVC-6


	Section 3.2.4
	
	G
	Nomenclatural rules will have to be augmented to include definitions of terms and lists of interpretive terms that should be avoided, esp. in “semi-natural” or “cultural” vegetation.
	Terminology should be standardized: some technical terms such as “mesomorphic” should be replaced with more readily understood colloquial terms; colloquial terms should avoid potentially value-laden words (e.g., “semi-natural”; “degraded”; “disturbed”); a comprehensive glossary of all technical terms should be available.
	We provide definitions for as many technical terms as we could, including the ones mentioned by the reviewers (see Glossary).  In all cases, we will provide a common name as well as a technical name for all types (see Appendix G.1, Level 1).  We agree that in the classification per se, value-laden terms should be avoided.  We use the terms natural, semi-natural, and cultural in ways consistent with that of many vegetation ecologists, and to explain our concepts.  We agree that these terms should not be used to name types.

	CNVC-7
	Section 2
	
	G
	It is not entirely clear to us how the treatment of (semi-)terrestrial wetlands at Level 3 will work out, but we are agreeable to testing this approach.


	
	Great!  

	CNVC-8
	Section 2
	
	G
	How is it proposed within this structure that krummholtz growth forms (i.e., stunted growth habit of otherwise mesomorphic species assemblages) should be treated?


	
	Krummholz is not a specific growth form on our list (Appendix E). It would probably fall under “Needle-leaved shrub.”  We will let alpine ecologists tell us how to best handle this growth form through the peer review process of alpine and sub-alpine vegetation.

	CNVC-9
	Table 3.4
	
	T
	Chara should be included under non-vascular submerged stratum in Table 3.4.


	Add “x” in appropriate cell of Table 3.4.
	Great.  The correction has been made to Table 3.4

	CNVC-10
	Section 2
	
	G
	Some additional thought is required  re: distinction of mixedwood conditions, esp. in forests. 
	a) Guidance re: species mix proportions (e.g., cover abundance thresholds) to distinguish pure stands from mixed stands for various vegetation conditions would be helpful;

b) In a complex mixed condition within the dominant stratum (i.e., many species with significant abundance/constancy), suggestions on how to distinguish the number of conditions (i.e., number of classes) to recognize would be helpful.
	We appreciate the request, but feel it is a level of detail that goes beyond the intent of the standard.  Experience with the 1997 standard showed that specifying pre-defined proportions was unworkable.  This kind of guidance should be forthcoming as peer review is conducted on mixedwood forests. 

	CNVC-11
	Section 3
	
	G
	Implementation of the process standards could be problematic. These protocols are intensive and there are no strong incentives for casual participants in NVC development to invest extra resources in their specific classification approaches to comply with NVC standards. Without buy-in from such practitioners, or resources to support additional effort by them, NVC development could languish.
	
	This is a comment with no requested change.  But see Section 1.2. We note that a strong implementation plan is being developed to support the Standard, and we plan to submit a draft to the FGDC Standards Working Group when the final version of the Standard is submitted.  That plan will highlight the benefits to the stakeholders.  The Standard is a crosswalking standard (See 1.4), that encourages casual participants who already have their own specific classification to participate where they see the benefit of having their data contribute to sharing of vegetation information across jurisdictions, ownerships, or where others can provide the incentive for them to do so.  Where such a need exists, we believe the NVC provides the necessary framework to make it happen.  The Standard is not intended to replace specific classifications that address agency or other stakeholder needs (Section 1.4). 

	NRCS -1

	Line reading: CULTURAL Agricultural Vegetation Cropland, page # 66.
	Appendix B (informative). Relation of USNVC to Land Cover Classifications

Table B2.
	T
	Agricultural Vegetation type pastureland is missing.  It is a separate monitored category in the NRCS National Resource Inventory.  The new monitoring techniques being tested are similar to rangeland monitoring.  Pastureland is somewhat of a misfit in that it has characteristic of natural vegetation (when naturalized) and agricultural vegetation if culturally managed intensely.  This Table B2 does not seem to follow the same conventions as Appendix H page 118 first row of table – LEVEL 3 – FORMATION

Pasture /Hay

[NLCD = Pasture / Hay]

[NRI = Non-Cultivated Pastureland and Hayland]
Permanent Pasture & Hayland

[=NRI Pastureland and Native Pasture]

Temperate and Tropical Permanent

Pasture & Hayland 

Grass (211) No NRI Types e.g., orchardgrass, tall fescue, perennial ryegrass, Kentucky

bluegrass, crested wheatgrass, No NRI list]
I prefer the convention shown by Appendix H.
	List Pastureland underneath Cropland as another choice for Agricultural Vegetation by using the subsets established back on page 20, Table 2.5 Level 2 – Cultural Subclass - Herbaceous Agricultural

Vegetation

With a Level 3 – Cultural Formation being a Pastureland option as well as the one given -Cultivated Crop (meaning an annual crop to me).   This table then would be more in agreement with Appendix H, page 118.  My preferred version.
	Agree.  We have fixed Table B2 to more closely match that of Appendix H.

	NRCS-2
	Page 118
	Appendix H (Informative): Pilot examples of units for Cultural Vegetation: Levels 1 -8.  First line of Table - Pasture / Hay

[NLCD = Pasture / Hay]

[NRI = Non-Cultivated

Pastureland and

Hayland]

Permanent Pasture

& Hayland

[=NRI Pastureland and

Native Pasture]

Temperate and

Tropical Permanent

Pasture & Hayland

Grass (211)
	T
	Level 7 - Type – 

Grass (211) No NRI Types

e.g., orchardgrass, tall

fescue, perennial

ryegrass, Kentucky

bluegrass, crested

wheatgrass, No NRI list]

This appears to saying that these permanent pastures and hayfields are monocultures.  They are not.  There will be at least two dominants or co-dominants.  These listed species are helpful to know what might be included but it might be good to include bermudagrass to represent the SE US.  This entry should be made to be more in line with page 21 description of a cultural type.

At present, there are no NRI types or list, but NRCS is working on this.
	Reword to say: Typical dominant or co-dominant species are orchardgrass, tall fescue, bermudagrass, …….

This would create the impression that these permanent pastures and hayfields are not monocultures in the main.
	Agree.  This suggested rewording is an improvement over the current wording. 

	NRCS-3


	Page 118
	Appendix H (Informative): Pilot examples of units for Cultural Vegetation: Levels 1 -8.  Third line of table
	T
	LEVEL 6 –

SUBGROUP
Grass-forbs-legumes

mixed

(213)

LEVEL 7 –

TYPE
No NRI Types

Since a representative sample was included in the two lines previous to this might offer the suggestion in the next column to add here.
	Under No NRI Types, add the following:  Example:  Tall fescue, crabgrass, dandelion, narrow-leaf plantain, and white clover pasture.

This subgroup is actually where most permanent pastures and hayfields land if the legume component is strong enough.  There will actually be several other species intermixed into the above pasture plant community.  Tall fescue may make up anywhere from 30-75% of the dry matter production.  The others will contribute from just a few percent to 25% depending on the site and grazing intensity.  This actually may be more like a Level 8 Subtype but at least it gives people the flavor for what a Grass-forbs-legumes pasture might be.
	Great.  We have added that wording.

	Minnesota DNR-1 


	Appendix H., pg. 120
	
	T
	Identifying the amount of impervious surface associated with the Developed Vegetation more accurately describes the land cover.  Equally important, incorporating imperviousness in the system enables a site to be completely inventoried, border to border, based purely on vegetation cover.   It also greatly aids many land planning and land management efforts – habitat and corridor analysis, conservation prioritizing, development planning, watershed analysis, etc.
	Follow the example of the Minnesota Land Cover Classification System (MLCCS) and break Developed Vegetation into percentage of imperviousness groupings at the mid-level of the classification system (the Formation level). 

http://www.dnr.mn.gov/mlccs/index.html
http://files.dnr.state.mn.us/assistance/nrplanning/community/mlccs/mlccs_manual_v5_4.pdf

	After looking closely at the Minnesota example, we feel that adding imperviousness as acriteria directly into the hierarchy would break the rules of the classification.  See third bullet of the guiding principles section 1.6.1.  Yet, use of the imperviousness as a modifier would be a valuable descriptive tool.  Standards for describing cultural vegetation are still being developed and Imperviousness could be noted as one component (Section 4.2). Mapping projects, including those based on land cover classifications, could make use of these kinds of attributes.  We provide an example of how the NVC could link to overall land cover classifications in Appendix B.     


� Comment provided by the Canadian National Vegetation Classification Technical Committee





� Comment provided by James B. Cropper, Forage Management Specialist, USDA-NRCS East National Technology Support Center, 
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� Comment provided by Bart Richardson, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
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